of range number twenty-three (23) west, in the County of Boundaries of the Dakota, be, and the same is hereby erected into a separate Town of Eagan.

town, to be known as the Town of Eagan.

Sec. 2. The first election for township officers shall be held at the house of Michael Conner, in said town, on the When and where first Tuesday of April next; and it is hereby made the duty officer-Netice. of the said Michael Conner to post up written notices of said election in three of the most public places in said town, at

least ten days previous to the time of said election.

Sec. 3. The electors, when assembled in accordance with such notice, shall have and possess all the powers conferred powers of electon electors at the annual township election; and the said tion conducted election shall be opened and conducted in all respects as the said annual township election; and the judges of said elec- Dutles of Judges. tion shall issue certificates of election to the persons entitled

to the same.

Sec. 4. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

AMOS COGGSWELL, Speaker of the House of Representatives .-IGNATIUS DONNELLY.

President of the Senate.

Approved-March sixth, one thousand eight hundred and Sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, 1 March 6th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file at this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER X.

An Act to Legalize the Sale of Lands for Taxes in Carver County for the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and fifty seven, and one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

SECTION 1. Bales of lands for delinquent taxes of the year 1837 and 1835, legalized.
2. When to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all sales, of lands for delinquent taxes made by the Treasurer of Carver County for the years one sale of lands for made by the Treasurer of Carver County for the years one sale of lands for thousand taxes legalised. thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven and one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight, are hereby declared to be as

legal and binding as if sold at the time appointed by law for selling the same.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

AMOS COGGSWELL.

Speaker of the House of Representatives.
IGNATIUS DONNELLY.

President of the Senate.

Approved. March fifth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY,

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, March 6th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BARR, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER XI.

An Act to Legalize the Assessment of the Town of Lansing for the year A. D. eighteen hundred and fifty-nine.

SECTION 1. Assessment for the year 1839 legalized.
2. When to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the assessment of the town of Lansing Assessment in in Mower County, for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-landing legal nine, is hereby declared legal and valid.

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

AMOS COGGSWELL,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate.

Approved—February twenty-seventh, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, February 27th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.